

In the Court of the District Judge, Murshidabad

Present: Sri Pratha Pratim Chakraborty,
District Judge, Murshidabad
(JO-WB01240)

Misc. Appeal 21 of 2024
(CNR- WBMD01-007607-2024)

Order No. 25, Dated 04.07.2026

Today is fixed for hearing of petition dated 29.01.2026 and 25.06.2026.

Appellant files hazira through his Ld. Counsel.

Respondents also file hazira through their Ld. Counsel. But none found present on call.

This day i.e. 04.07.2026 appellant also files a petition, praying for order of extension of ad-interim injunction granted by this Court on 18.09.2024.

Now, the petition dated 29.01.2026 is taken up for hearing.

Heard learned advocate for the appellant.

Upon perusal of the petition dated 29.01.2026, it appears that this Court has no jurisdiction to try this case, thus, petition dated 29.01.2026 is disposed of.

Accordingly, this case is disposed of for lack of jurisdiction.

Both the petitions dated 25.06.2026 and this day i.e. on 04.07.2026, praying for order of extension of ad-interim injunction granted by this Court on 18.09.2024, is thus, rejected.

Return the TCR.

Thus, the instant Misc. Appeal is disposed of.

Note in relevant register.

Dictated and corrected by me.

District Judge, Msd.

District Judge, Msd.